

CNR No. DLST01-003488-2019

SC No. 337 of 2019
State Vs Neeraj Dahiya & Ors.
FIR No. 425/2018
PS Mehrauli

12.09.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
All accused on bail.
Sh. Pankaj Vivek, Ld. Counsel for all accused.
Sh. S. S. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW Sh. Dinesh Kumar in person.

Heard. Records perused.

Matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence. PW Dinesh Kumar is present today, however, it is submitted by him that due to personal exigency of picking up his daughter from school after examination, he is not in a position to record his testimony today.

In these circumstances, PW Dinesh Kumar is discharged unexamined for today.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons also submits that there is one cross case FIR in which charge-sheet has already been filed before Ld. MM, but the matter is yet to be committed due to want of some document and, therefore, evidence of witness Dinesh Kumar may be recorded after clubbing of both the charge-sheets.

The legal position in regard to the cross FIRs is settled that both the cases are to be tried by the same Court.

Contd....

:2:

Let PW / Complainant Sh. Dinesh Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned afresh through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

List now for the outcome of the committal proceedings before Ld. MM and prosecution evidence on **16.11.2023**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/12.09.2023