

CNR No. DLST01-003488-2019

SC No. 337 of 2019

State Vs Neeraj Dahiya & Ors.

FIR No. 425/2018

PS Mehrauli

16.11.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Naveen absent.
Accused Neeraj Dahiya & Devender Singh Balhara.
Sh. Arjeet Gaur, Ld. Proxy Counsel for all accused.

Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis.

Exemption application of accused Naveen has been moved on medical ground. Photocopy of medical documents also annexed with the application. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

Matter is otherwise at the stage of prosecution evidence.

PW/Complainant Sh. Dinesh Kumar is absent despite service through WhatsApp.

Let PW/Complainant Sh. Dinesh Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

In so far as cross FIR is concerned, it is submitted that the next date before Ld. MM concerned is 15.02.2024. Upon inquiry from Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused persons as to

Contd....

:2:

the charges invoked in the said charge-sheet, it is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel that he is not aware of it.

Accused persons are directed to take necessary steps for the transfer of the said cross FIR / charge-sheet before this Court as the cross cases are to be tried by one Court only.

List now for prosecution evidence on **04.03.2024**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/16.11.2023