

SC no.337/2019

State Vs. Neeraj Dahiya and Ors

FIR No. 425/2018

PS Mehrauli

09.07.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Neeraj Dahiya and Naveen are present.
Accused Devender Singh Balhara is absent.
Sh. Pankaj Vivek, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Complainant in person.
Sh. S S Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with Adv Sh. Vinay Verma.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he is not aware about accused Devender Singh Balhara as he has not been picking up his calls since yesterday.

In view of the absence of accused Devender Singh Balhara and no information about his whereabouts, evidence of PW/complainant could not be recorded.

Let nonailable warrants be issued against the accused Devender Singh Balhara along with notice to his surety, returnable for 24.07.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/09.07.2025